Ⱥɥɦɚɬɵ (7273)495-231
Ⱥɧɝɚɪɫɤ (3955)60-70-56
Ⱥɪɯɚɧɝɟɥɶɫɤ (8182)63-90-72
Ⱥɫɬɪɚɯɚɧɶ (8512)99-46-04
Ȼɚɪɧɚɭɥ (3852)73-04-60
Ȼɟɥɝɨɪɨɞ (4722)40-23-64
Ȼɥɚɝɨɜɟɳɟɧɫɤ (4162)22-76-07
Ȼɪɹɧɫɤ (4832)59-03-52

Type designation is a unique reference number  that
clearly identifies the drive by construction, power and
voltage rating and selected options. Using the type
designation you can specify your drives from the
wide range of options available. Options are added to
the type designation using the corresponding
“plus” (+) code.
Build up your own ordering code using the type
designation key below or contact your local ABB
drives sales office and let them know what you want.
Type designation:
Product series
Ratings and types
Voltages
Constructions
Options
ACS255 - 0XU - 0XAX - X + XXXX
—
Select and order your drive
ACS255 IP20 ACS255 IP66 - NEMA 4X
Main attributes
Feed-thru wiring, embedded Modbus-RTU, built-in
macros for simple machine interface
Wide range of input voltages, high protection class
enclosure for harsh environments, Modbus-RTU as
standard
HP range
1~115 V - 0.5 to 1.5 HP
3~600 V - 1 - 20 HP
1~115 V - 0.5 to 1.5 HP
1~230 V - 0.5 to 5 HP
3~230 V - 0.5 to 15 HP
3~460 V - 0.5 to 30 HP
3~600 V - 1 to 15 HP
Voltage range
1~120 V In / 3~ 230 V Out
3~600 V In / Out
1~115 V In / 3~230 V Out
1~230 V In / 3~230 V Out
3~230 V In / Out
3~460 V In / Out
3~600 V In / Out
Enclosure type
UL type 0 (IP20) UL type 4X (IP66)
Control mode
Scalar (V/Hz) variable torque and constant torque V/Hz
profiles, Sensorless vector
Scalar (V/Hz) variable torque and constant torque V/Hz
profiles, Sensorless vector
Motor types
AC induction
Permanent magnet AC
AC induction
Permanent magnet AC
Communications options
Embedded Modbus-RTU Embedded Modbus-RTU
Operator interface
Integral and/or remote
mount keypad
Integral and/or remote
mount keypad
—
ACS255 micro drive
Introduction
—
ACS255 micro drive
Main features
Overview

Storage temperature: -40°C (-40°F) to 60°C (140°F)
Relative humidity 10% to 95%, non-condensing
Type designation
This is the unique reference number (shown above and in
the first column, below) that clearly identifies your drive by power rating and
frame size. Once the drive’s type designation has been selected, the frame
size (column 7) can be used to determine the drive dimensions, shown on the
next page.
Voltages
ACS255 is available in two voltage ranges:
1 = 110 to 120 V
6 = 500 to 600 V
Insert either “1” or “6”, depending on your chosen voltage, into the type
designation shown above.
Construction
“01U” within the type designation (shown above) varies depending on the
drive phase and EMC filtering. Choose below the one you need.
01 = 1-phase
03 = 3-phase
U   = No EMC filter
Type code Braking
chopper
(included)
PN
HP
PN
kW
Output
current
I2
N
A
Weight
lbs
Frame
size
1-phase supply voltage 110 to 120 V, +/-10%, 3-phase output 200 to 240 V
ACS255-01U-02A3-1 --- 0.5 0.37 2.3 2.2 E1
ACS255-01U-04A3-1 --- 1 0.75 4.3 2.2 E1
ACS255-01U-05A8-1 STD 1.5 1.1 5.8 3.75 E2
3-phase supply voltage 500 to 600 V, +/-10%
ACS255-03U-02A1-6 STD 1 0.75 2.1 4.0 P2
ACS255-03U-03A1-6 STD 2 1.5 3.1 4.0 P2
ACS255-03U-04A1-6 STD 3 2.2 4.1 4.0 P2
ACS255-03U-06A5-6 STD 5 4.0 6.5 4.0 P2
ACS255-03U-09A0-6 STD 7.5 5.5 9 4.0 P2
ACS255-03U-12A0-6 STD 10 7.5 12 7.7 P3
ACS255-03U-17A0-6 STD 15 11 17 7.7 P3
ACS255-03U-22A0-6 STD 20 15 22 7.7 P3
Notes:
I2N: continuous base current with 110% overload for 1 minute / 10
minutes. PN: Typical motor power for most 4-pole NEMA motors
in normal use.
—
ACS255 IP20 micro drive
Ratings and types
—
ACS255 IP66 micro drive
Overview
Screws, mixers, pumps, fans and conveyors are commonly

ACS255 IP66 micro drive
Data Sheet
Type designation
This is the unique reference number (shown above and in the first
column, below) that clearly identifies your drive by power rating
and frame size. Once the drive’s type designation has been
selected, the frame size (column 7) can be used to deter-mine the
drive dimensions, shown on the next page.
Voltages
ACS255 is available in two voltage ranges:
1  =  110 to 120 V
2  =  200 to 240 V
4  =  380 to 480 V
6  =  500 to 600 V
Insert either “1”, “2”, “4” or “6”, depending on your chosen volt-
age, into the type designation shown above.
Construction
“01U” within the type designation (shown above) varies de-
pending on the drive phase and EMC filtering. Choose below the
one you need.
01      = 1-phase
03      = 3-phase
U       = No EMC filter
F278 =  Operator controls: Disconnect, FWD/
REV/OFF selector, Speed Potentiometer
—
ACS255 IP66 micro drive
Ratings and types
—
ACS255 IP66 micro drive
Ratings and types
Type code Braking
chopper
(included)
PN
HP
PN
kW
Output
current
I2N
A
Weight
lb
Frame
size
1-phase supply voltage 110 to 120V, +/-10%, 3-phase output 200 to 240 V
ACS255-01U-02A3-1+B063(+F278) - 0.5 0.37 2.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-01U-04A3-1+B063(+F278) - 1.0 0.75 4.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-01U-05A8-1+B063(+F278) X 1.5 1.1 5.8 9.3 E2
1-phase supply voltage 200 to 240V, +/-10%, 3-phase output 200 to 240 V
ACS255-01U-02A3-2+B063(+F278) - 0.5 0.37 2.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-01U-04A3-2+B063(+F278) - 1.0 0.75 4.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-01U-06A1-2+B063(+F278) - 1.5 1.1 6.1 6.5 E1
ACS255-01U-07A0-2+B063(+F278) - 2.0 1.5 7.0 6.5 E1
ACS255-01U-10A5-2+B063(+F278) X 3.0 2.2 10.5 9.3 E2
ACS255-01U-15A3-2+B063(+F278) X 5.0 3.7 15.3 17.0 E3
3-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V, +/-10%
ACS255-03U-02A3-2+B063(+F278) - 0.5 0.37 2.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-04A3-2+B063(+F278) - 1.0 0.75 4.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-06A1-2+B063(+F278) - 1.5 1.10 6.1 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-07A0-2+B063(+F278) X 2.0 1.5 7.0 9.3 E2
ACS255-03U-10A5-2+B063(+F278) X 3.0 2.2 10.5 9.3 E2
ACS255-03U-18A0-2+B063(+F278) X 5.0 4.0 18.0 17.0 E3
ACS255-03U-24A0-2+B068(+F278) X 7.5 5.5 24.0 17.0 E3
ACS255-03U-30A0-2+B068(+F278) X 10 7.5 30.0 19.8 E4
ACS255-03U-046A-2+B068(+F278) X 15 11 46.0 19.8 E4
3-phase supply voltage 380 to 480 V, +/-10%
ACS255-03U-01A2-4+B063(+F278) - 0.5 0.37 1.2 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-02A2-4+B063(+F278) - 1.0 0.75 2.2 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-03A3-4+B063(+F278) - 1.5 1.1 3.3 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-04A1-4+B063(+F278) - 2.0 1.5 4.1 6.5 E1
ACS255-03U-05A8-4+B063(+F278) X 3.0 2.2 5.8 9.3 E2
ACS255-03U-09A5-4+B063(+F278) X 5.0 4.0 9.5 9.3 E2
ACS255-03U-14A0-4+B063(+F278) X 7.5 5.5 14.0 17.0 E3
ACS255-03U-18A0-4+B063(+F278) X 10.0 7.5 18.0 17.0 E3
ACS255-03U-24A0-4+B068(+F278) X 15 11 24.0 17.0 E3
ACS255-03U-30A0-4+B068(+F278) X 20 15 30.0 19.8 E4
ACS255-03U-39A0-4+B068(+F278) X 25 18.5 39.0 19.8 E4
ACS255-03U-46A0-4+B068(+F278) X 30 22 46.0 19.8 E4
3-phase supply voltage 500 to 600 V, +/-10%
ACS255-03U-02A1-6+B063(+F278) X 1.0 0.75 2.1 10.6 P2
ACS255-03U-03A1-6+B063(+F278) X 2.0 1.5 3.1 10.6 P2
ACS255-03U-04A1-6+B063(+F278) X 3.0 2.2 4.1 10.6 P2
ACS255-03U-06A5-6+B063(+F278) X 5.0 4.0 6.5 10.6 P2
ACS255-03U-09A0-6+B063(+F278) X 7.5 5.5 9.0 10.6 P2
ACS255-03U-12A0-6+B063(+F278) X 10.0 7.5 12.0 16.1 P3
ACS255-03U-17A0-6+B063(+F278) X 15.0 11.0 17.0 16.1 P3
PN for kW = Typical motor power in 400 V at normal use
PN for hp  = Typical motor power in 460 V at normal use
I2N for A    = Continuous rms current. 50% overload is allowed for one minute in ten minutes.
The following table provides the output current rating

the gG or T fuses, ultra rapid (aR) fuses in most cases
reduce the operating time to an acceptable level.
Type Code Power
HP
Fuse
A
Maximum
Supply and
PE Cable
Size
Nominal
Output
Current
A
Motor
Cable Size
Max
Motor
Cable
Length
Frame
Size
gG UL Class
CC or J mm2 AWG mm2 AWG m
1-phase 110V…115V AC (+/-10%) - 3 Phase 230V Output
ACS255-01U-02A3-1 0.5 10 10 8 8 2.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-01U-04A3-1 1 25 20 8 8 4.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-01U-05A8-1 1.5 32 30 8 8 5.8 1.5 14 100 E2
1-phase 200…240V AC (+/-10%) - 3 Phase Output
ACS255-01U-02A3-2 0.5 10 6 8 8 2.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-01U-04A3-2 1 10 10 8 8 4.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-01U-06A1-2 1.5 16 15 8 8 6.1 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-01U-07A0-2 2 16 17.5 8 8 7 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-01U-10A5-2 3 25 25 8 8 10.5 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-01U-15A3-2 5 40 40 8 8 15.3 4 10 100 E3
3-phase 200…240V AC (+/-10%) - 3 Phase Output
ACS255-03U-02A3-2 0.5 6 6 8 8 2.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-03U-04A3-2 1 10 10 8 8 4.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-03U-06A1-2 1.5 10 15 8 8 6.1 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-03U-07A0-2 2 16 15 8 8 7 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-03U-10A5-2 3 16 17.5 8 8 10.5 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-03U-18A0-2 5 32 30 8 8 18 2.5 10 100 E3
ACS255-03U-24A0-2 7.5 40 35 8 8 24 4 10 100 E4
ACS255-03U-30A0-2 10 40 45 16 5 30 6 8 100 E4
ACS255-03U-46A0-2 15 63 70 16 5 46 10 6 100 E4
Notes:
1)  Larger fuses must not be used when the input power cable is selected according to this table.
2)  For UL compliant installation, use Copper wire with a minimum insulation temperature rating of 70°C, UL Class CC or Class J
Fuses

Fuses and cable
sizes
Type Code Power
HP
Fuse
A
Maximum
Supply and
PE Cable
Size
Nominal
Output
Current
A
Motor
Cable Size
Max
Motor
Cable
Length
Frame
Size
gG UL Class
CC or J mm2 AWG mm2 AWG m
3-phase 380…480V AC (+/-10%) - 3 Phase Output
ACS255-03U-01A2-4 0.5 6 6 8 8 1.2 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-03U-02A2-4 1 6 6 8 8 2.2 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-03U-03A3-4 1.5 10 10 8 8 3.3 1.5 14 100 E1
ACS255-03U-04A1-4 2 10 10 8 8 4.1 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-03U-05A8-4 3 16 10 8 8 5.8 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-03U-09A5-4 5 16 15 8 8 9.5 1.5 14 100 E2
ACS255-03U-14A0-4 7.5 25 25 8 8 14 1.5 12 100 E3
ACS255-03U-18A0-4 10 32 30 8 8 18 2.5 10 100 E3
ACS255-03U-24A0-4 15 40 35 8 8 24 4 10 100 E4
ACS255-03U-30A0-4 20 40 45 16 5 30 6 8 100 E4
ACS255-03U-39A0-4 25 50 60 16 5 39 10 8 100 E4
ACS255-03U-46A0-4 30 63 70 16 5 46 10 6 100 E4
3-phase 500…600V AC (+/-10%) - 3 Phase Output
ACS255-03U-02A1-6 1 10 6 1.5 14 2.1 1.5 14 100 P2
ACS255-03U-03A1-6 2 10 6 1.5 14 3.1 1.5 14 100 P2
ACS255-03U-04A1-6 3 10 10 1.5 14 4.1 1.5 14 100 P2
ACS255-03U-06A5-6 5 10 10 1.5 14 6.5 1.5 14 100 P2
ACS255-03U-09A0-6 7.5 16 15 2.5 12 9 1.5 14 100 P2
ACS255-03U-12A0-6 10 25 20 4 10 12 1.5 14 100 P3
ACS255-03U-17A0-6 15 25 25 4 8 17 2.5 10 100 P3
ACS255-03U-22A0-6 20 40 35 10 8 22 4 10 100 P3
Notes
:
1)  Larger fuses must not be used when the input power cable is selected according to this table.
2)  For UL compliant installation, use Copper wire with a minimum insulation temperature rating of

standard.  Drives below 1 HP do not have an
Cooling air flow
Type designation Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air flow
W BTU/hr m3/h ft3/min
1-phase AC supply, 110 to 120 V
ACS255-01U-02A3-1 E1 11 38 19 11
ACS255-01U-04A3-1 E1 23 77 19 11
ACS255-01X-05A8-1 E2 33 113 44 26
3-phase AC supply, 500 to 600 V
ACS255-03U-02A1-6 P2 23 77 19 11
ACS255-03U-03A1-6 P2 45 154 19 11
ACS255-03U-04A1-6 P2 66 225 19 11
ACS255-03U-06A5-6 P2 120 409 19 11
ACS255-03U-09A0-6 P2 165 563 19 11
ACS255-03U-12A0-6 P3 225 768 44 26
ACS255-03U-17A0-6 P3 330 1126 44 26
ACS255-03U-22A0-6 P3 450 1535 44 26
Note: IP66 drives are designed to be mounted outside of an enclosure.  The heat sink is designed for
maximum cooling with natural convected airflow.
Free Space Requirements
Enclosure